

10.10.2022

Present: Sh. Parth Dixit, counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Dinesh Kumar, counsel for D-1.
Sh. Charanjit Sharma, counsel for D-2 & D-3.

Heard. Perused.

Counsel for D-1 submits that an application u/o 9 Rule 7 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed on behalf of D-1 is pending disposal. Copy supplied.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if said application is allowed subject to heavy cost.

Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, application filed by D-1 is, hereby, allowed and disposed of subject to **cost of Rs. 2000/-** to be paid to plaintiff.

Defendant no-1 is directed to file written statement within stipulated time with advance copy to the opposite side.

Written statement on behalf of defendants no-2 and 3 are already on record. Copy already supplied.

Now to come up on 19.12.2022 for completion of pleadings, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues.

Interim order dated 05.09.2022 to continue till next date of hearing.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/10.10.2022